



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RODERICK OWENS,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 6, 2022
)
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Brian L. Arban (Bar I.D. No. 4511)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel Office Building
820 N. French Street, 5th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Dated: January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	ii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	1
Summary of the Argument	5
Statement of Facts	7
Argument	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING OWENS POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ON HIS CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT COMMUNICATING THE STATE’S PLEA OFFERS TO HIM	8
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING OWENS POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ON HIS CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT SECURING OWENS’S APPEARANCE AT FINAL CASE REVIEW.....	24
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING OWENS POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ON HIS CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM.....	30
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING OWENS POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ON HIS CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT PRESENTING EVIDENCE AT HIS SUPPRESSION HEARING	32
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Andrews v. Cameron</i> , 2012 WL 4712033 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2012)	20
<i>Andrews v. Cameron</i> , 2012 WL 4742857 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2012)	20
<i>Brennan v. State</i> , 868 S.E.2d 782 (Ga. 2022)	27, 28
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 780 (Del. 2013)	14
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 957 (Del. 2008)	8, 24, 30, 32
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 2016 WL 3568189 (Del. June 22, 2016)	17, 18
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 173 A.3d 1012 (Del. 2017)	8, 24, 30, 32
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001)	26
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	15
<i>Deputy v. State</i> , 500 A.2d 581 (Del. 1985)	15
<i>Dickinson v. State</i> , 2011 WL 5868352 (Del. Nov. 22, 2011)	28
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d. Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990)	13, 17
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 974 F.2d 348 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>George v. State</i> , 2015 WL 1000228 (Del. Mar. 6, 2015)	22
<i>Green v. State</i> , 238 A.3d 160 (Del. 2020)	12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	14
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 305 A.2d 318 (Del. 1973)	18
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 2008 WL 3166329 (Del. Aug. 7, 2008)	20

<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	39, 40
<i>Juliano v. State</i> , 254 A.3d 369 (Del. 2020)	37
<i>Kruse v. State</i> , 177 N.W.2d 322 (Wis. 1970)	27
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	14
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671, 673 (Del. 1972)	18
<i>Lopez-Vasquez v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1280 (Del. 2008).....	37, 38
<i>Marin v. State</i> , 2004 WL 716774 (Del. Mar. 25, 2004)	22
<i>Maxion v. State</i> , 686 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996)	11, 22
<i>Michaels v. State</i> , 970 A.2d 223 (Del. 2009).....	31
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	37
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	10
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	37
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998)	8, 24, 30, 32
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 2016 WL 859351 (Del. Mar. 4, 2016)	3, 34
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 222 A.D.2d 522 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	27
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 4196698 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2008).....	27
<i>Redden v. State</i> , 150 A.3d 768 (Del. 2016))	11
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 258 A.3d 807 (Del. 2021)	15, 16, 28
<i>Staats v. State</i> , 961 A.2d 514 (Del. 2008).....	12
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 213 A.3d 571 (Del. 2019)	40

<i>State v. Owens</i> , 2021 WL 6058520 (Del. Super. Dec. 21, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2014 WL 619503 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2014)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 13, 14, 35
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 979 A.2d 1087, 1101-2 (Del. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Giamo</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 744 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Urquhart v. State</i> , 203 A.3d 719 (Del. 2019)	14, 16
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 962 A.2d 210 (Del. 2008)	37, 38
<i>Woody v. State</i> , 765 A.2d 1257 (Del. 2001)	34, 38, 39, 40
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 405 A.2d 685 (Del. 1979)	31
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990).....	13

STATUTES AND RULES

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1442	21
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448(c).....	1, 21
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 1448(e)(1)	1, 2
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902(a).....	38
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 4205 (b)(3), (4)	21
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4214(a).....	1, 3, 21
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 43.....	24, 25, 26

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 43(a)	26
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 43(c)(3)-(5).....	26
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61	3
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(d)(2)(i).....	12
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(d)(2)(ii)	11, 12
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(h)(1)	22
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(1)	11
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(2)	11, 12
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(3)	11, 12
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(4)	12
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(5)	12
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(m)(2)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	34, 37
U.S. Const. amend. VI	26
Del. Const. art. I § 7	34, 37
